

No. S279670

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RAMON PATTON,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B320352
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA144611
The Honorable Hector Gutierrez, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*AMANDA V. LOPEZ (SBN 273602)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6118
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Amanda.Lopez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

February 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Legal background.....	9
Statement of the case	13
A. Patton’s preliminary hearing and no contest plea	13
B. Patton’s petition under section 1172.6	19
C. The Court of Appeal’s decision	21
Argument.....	22
The superior court did not engage in impermissible judicial factfinding by relying on the preliminary hearing transcript to deny Patton’s section 1172.6 petition at the prima facie stage	22
A. A section 1172.6 petitioner must make a prima facie showing of eligibility for relief that is not refuted by the record of conviction.....	23
B. A preliminary hearing transcript is part of the record of conviction that may be consulted to determine whether a guilty plea could have been based on an invalid legal theory	26
C. A court may consider a preliminary hearing transcript under section 1172.6, subdivision (c), without engaging in any factfinding.....	31
D. Patton’s interpretation would effectively exempt most guilty-plea cases from prima facie screening, contrary to legislative intent.....	37
E. The record of conviction in this case conclusively shows that Patton is not entitled to relief.....	42
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Financial Services Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239.....	40
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1481.....	39
<i>Cuevas v. Contra Costa County</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 163.....	40
<i>Doe v. Becerra</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 330.....	40
<i>In re White</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 933.....	43
<i>Maas v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 962.....	36
<i>People v. Bodely</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 1193.....	25, 28, 34
<i>People v. Carlin</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 322.....	35
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	43
<i>People v. Cody</i> (2023) 92 Cal.App.5th 87.....	44
<i>People v. Coley</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 539.....	42
<i>People v. Curiel</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 433.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Daniel</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 666.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 476	31
<i>People v. Delgadillo</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 216.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965	24, 36
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 941	25
<i>People v. Farfan</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 942	25
<i>People v. Fisher</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 1022.....	26, 38
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 974	30, 34
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	27, 32
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 956	43
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 735	20, 43
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Harden</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 45.....	25, 43
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 432.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 887	43
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Medrano</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 177	25
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 575	27
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 1154	25
<i>People v. Njoku</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 27	27
<i>People v. Pickett</i> (2023) 93 Cal.App.5th 982	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Porter</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 644	36
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248.....	10, 42
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 981.....	29
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 217	30, 34, 35
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 145	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Saavedra</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 444	26, 37
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> 40 Cal.4th 165	26, 27
<i>People v. Watts</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 173	37
<i>People v. West</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 595	37
<i>People v. Whitson</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 22	37
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1244	42, 46

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 186.22.....	13
§ 187, subd. (a)	13
§ 188.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 189.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.5.....	13
§ 872.....	44
§ 1170.95.....	11, 40
§ 1172.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.7.....	13, 38
§ 12022.53.....	13, 18, 19, 45
§ 25850, subd. (a)	13
§ 25850, subd. (c)(3)	13
§ 29800, subd. (a)(1).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 6th Amend. 27, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Three Strikes law 27

Sen. Bill No. 775 10, 39, 40, 41

Sen. Bill No. 1437 *passim*
